
 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 
No. DA 23–287 

 
 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA; ALL FAMILIES HEALTHCARE; 
BLUE MOUNTAIN CLINIC; SAMUEL DICKMAN, M.D.; and HELEN 
WEEMS, APRN-FNP, on behalf of themselves and their patients, 
 

Plaintiffs and Appellees, 
 

v. 
 
STATE OF MONTANA; MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
AND HUMAN SERVICES; and CHARLIE BRERETON, in his official capacity 
as Director of the Department of Public Health and Human Services, 
 

Defendants and Appellants. 
 

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County  
Cause No. ADV 2023–299, the Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding 

 
 

STIPULATION 
 
 

Raphael Graybill 
Graybill Law Firm, PC 
300 4th Street North 
PO Box 3586 
Great Falls, MT 59403 
(406) 452-8566 
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net 
 
Tanis M. Holm 
Edmiston & Colton Law Firm 
310 Grand Ave. 
Billings, Montana 59101 
(406) 259-9986 
tholm@yellowstonelaw.com 

Peter Im* 
Planned Parenthood Federation of 
America, Inc. 
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Suite 300 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 803-4096 
peter.im@ppfa.org 
 
Dylan Cowit* 
Planned Parenthood Federation of 
America, Inc. 
123 William St., 9th Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
(212) 541-7800 
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Case Number: DA 23-0287



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Erin M. Erickson 
Bohyer, Erickson, Beaudette,  
and Tranel P.C. 
283 West Front St., Suite 201 
Missoula, MT 59802 
(406) 532-7800 
erickson@bebtlaw.com  
 
Akilah Deernose 
Alex Rate 
ACLU of Montana 
PO Box 1986 
Missoula, MT 59806 
(406) 203-3375 
deernosea@aclumontana.org 
ratea@aclumontana.org 
 
 
 
Austin Knudsen 
Thane Johnson 
Michael D. Russell 
Alwyn Lansing 
Montana Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 201401 
Helena, MT 59620 
(406) 444-2026 
thane.johnson@mt.gov 
michael.russell@mt.gov 
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov 
 

dylan.cowit@ppfa.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees 
Planned Parenthood of Montana and 
Samuel Dickman, M.D. 
 
Hillary Schneller* 
Jen Samantha D. Rasay* 
Center for Reproductive Rights 
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
(917) 637-3777 
hschneller@reprorights.org 
jrasay@reprorights.org 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees All 
Families Healthcare, Blue Mountain 
Clinic, and Helen Weems 
 
* Admitted pro hac vice in First Judicial 
District, Case No. ADV 2023–299 
 
 
 
Emily Jones 
Jones Law Firm, PLLC 
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410 
Billings, MT 59101 
(406) 384-7990 
emily@joneslawmt.com 
 
 
 
 
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants 
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Pursuant to Mont. R. App. P. 8(6), upon review of the transcript of the 

proceedings in the above-captioned case and Case No. ADV 2023–231 at the First 

Judicial District Court on May 23, 2023, the parties stipulate to the errata listed in 

Exhibit A. 

Respectfully submitted this 10th day of October, 2023. 
 

 
     _/s/ Raphael Graybill_______________________ 

Raphael Graybill 
Graybill Law Firm, PC 
300 4th Street North 
PO Box 3586 
Great Falls, MT 59403 
(406) 452-8566 
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT A 



PPMT v. STATE HEARING ERRATA

PAGE LINE CORRECTION

22 19 Change “do use (unintelligible)” to “do you do so truthfully?”

48 25 Change “PRNs” to “APRNs”

49 2 Change “midlevels 39823” to “midlevels is 398.23”

74 25 Change “would” to “wouldn’t”

101 6 Change “a bigger safe” to “a safe”

124 5 Change “greater” to “rare”
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